# OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER ADDITIONAL SPILLWAY DIVISION; BURLA; SAMBALPUR Email: eeasdhirakud@gmail.com



Lr. No. 1271/WE TO Date 05, 12,23

The Divisional Forest Officer, Sambalpur Forest Division, Sambalpur

Sub: Diversion of 9.441 Ha of Forest Land in Lamdunguri RF for construction of Additional Spillway of Hirakud Dam Project, Burla in Sambalpur District in the State of Odisha.

Ref: i) Letter no: 5-ORC345/2018-BHU, dated 31st July 2023 of IRO, MoEF & CC, Govt. of India ii) Letter no.5393 Dt.07.09.23 of DFO, Sambalpur Forest Division, Sambalpur

Sir, In continuation with this office Itr. no.1211 dtd. 13.11.2023 the compliance of the EDS raised by IRO, MoEF & CC, Govt. of India is as follows

#### Point No.1:-

The State Govt. has submitted the instant Stage-I compliance report after lapse of more than 5 years, as per Ministry's letter No. 5-3/2011-FC (Vol-I), dated 22.03.2023 the new rate of NPV is applicable to the instant project. Hence, NPV at new rate may be realized from the user agency Compliance:-

As per demand letter no. 5393 dated 07.09.23 by Divisional Forest Officer, Sambalpur Forest Division; we have deposited Rs.31,32,335/- dated 07.11.2023 to CAMPA A/c No. 150825722787326 The copy of the Challan and Bank receipt is enclosed as an Annexure-I

#### Point No.2:-

The State Govt. has submitted Stage-I compliance report on 30.05.2023 after lapse of more than 5 years. As per rule 8(3) (d) of Forest (Conservation) Rules, 2003, valid and cogent reasons for delay in submission of compliance of stipulated conditions of in-principle approval has not been submitted

#### Compliance:-

As regards to compliance for stage-1 forest clearance, the following compensatory levies/funds have already been deposited by this office: -

- As per demand Memo No. 2845 Dtd 29.05.2018 of DFO Sambalpur for Net Present Value (NPV) of the Reserve Forest land Rs. 59, 10, 066/-has been deposited to Adhoc CAMPA on date 29.06.2018.
- 2. As per demand Ltr No. 7354 Dtd 16,07.2018 of DFO Bonai for Cost of Compensatory Afforestation of Rs. 23, 17, 800/- @Rs.213.50per Mandays(MD) has been deposited to Adhoc CAMPA on date 30,07,2018.
- 3. As per demand Memo No. 475 Dtd 15.02.2019 of DFO Sambalpur for Differential Compensatory Afforestation, Rs.1,81,200/- @ Rs.280.00per MDhas been deposited on date 04.05.2019.
- As per demand Memo No. 5644 Dtd 30.09.2022 of DFO Sambalpur for Differential Compensatory Afforestation, Rs. 22,52,500/- @ Rs.326.00per MDhas been deposited on date 21.10.2022.
- 5. As per demand Memo No. 1878 Dtd 22.03.2023 of DFO Sambalpur for Differential Compensatory Afforestation, Rs.40,700/- @ Rs.333.00 per MD has been deposited on date 29.03.2023.

- 6. As per demand Memo No. 1084 Dtd 13.02,2020 of DFO Sambalpurfor Cost for 11, scheme for plantation of 10 times the number of plants to be felled from non-forest land of project, Rs 5,07,51,044/- has been deposited DFO, Sambalpur on date 24.03.2020.
- 7. As per demand Memo No. 2898 Dtd 20.08.2018 of O/o GM, OFDC Sambalpur Zone for Felling cost of 1847 trees standing in non-forest land of the villages Taranagar and Jamada (Phase-I) of Rs. 43, 69, 328/- deposited with OFDC, Sambalpur on date 21.12.2018.
- 8. As per demand Memo No. 193 Dtd 01.02.2019 of O/o GM, OFDC Sambalpur Zone for Felling cost of 2699 trees standing in non-forest land in village Taranagar, Garmunda, Solpali and Solband (Phase-II) of Rs. 52,99,118/- deposited with OFDC, Sambalpur on date 21.02.2019.
- 9. As per letter No. 973Dtd25.04.2019 of O/o Divisional Manager, Sambalpur (CKL) Division for Felling cost of 115 trees standing in the Lamdunguri RF of Rs. 61,525/- deposited with OFDC, Sambalpur on date 13.02.2020.
- 10. As per demand Memo No. 2917 Dtd 01.06.2018 of DFO Sambalpur for Cost of royalty for 1847 trees standing in non-forest land of the villages Taranagar and Jamada (Phase-I), Rs.23, 39, 330/- deposited with Tahsildar, Sambalpur on date 30.07.2018.
- 11. As per demand Memo No. 5563 Dtd 05.11.2018 of DFO Sambalpur for Cost of royalty for 2699 trees standing in non-forest land in village Taranagar, Garmunda, Solpali and Solband (Phase-II) of **Rs 15**, **98**, **093**/- deposited with Tahsildar, Sambalpur on date 22.12.2018.

Further, the non-forest land of 9.441 ha identified after for raising compensatory afforestation at Kello village under Bonai Tahasil of Sundergarh district has already been transferred and mutated in favour of the Forest Department Government of Odisha vide Order No.45/Res Dtd.11.01.2020 of O/o the Collector & District Magistrate, Sundargarh. The above non forest land has been notified as Kello Protected Forest vide notification No.FE-DIV-FLD-0102-2021-15724/FE&CC Dtd.03.09.2021 of Forest, Environment & Climate Change Department, Government of Odisha.

The compliance of the observation raised by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Bhubaneswar has also been submitted to your good office vide this office letter No.380/WE Dtd.31.03.2023 & Itr. No. 436/WE dtd. 05.04.2023 respectively.

Further, it is to apprise your good office that compliance of all the conditions were completed, however, it took more time due to following reasons:

- 1. On account of COVID-19 situation for two years
- Revision of Labour Wages and again it took more time for approval by CA Scheme by the PCCF, Nodal. The CA Scheme has been approved by the PCCF, Nodal on 17.03.2023 and the differential amount of CA has been deposited on 29.03.2023 after receiving the demand note from the Divisional Forest Officer, Sambalpur Forest Division on 23.03.2023.
- Due to local agitation of Bar Association of Sambalpur demanding the bench of Odisha High Court for which the local offices were closed frequently.

This is for favour of your kind information and necessary action.

Encl: As above

Yours faithfully

Superintending Engineer Additional Spillway Division Burla 2 0 0 0 No. 1272

## Date 05.12,23

Copy submitted to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Superintending Engineer

Memo No. 1273

Date 05./2, 23

Copy submitted to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forest, Sambalpur Circle for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Superintending Engineer

Memo No. 1274-75

Date 05./2.23

Copy submitted to the Chief Engineer & Basin Manager, Mahanadi Basin, Burla/Additional Chief Engineer, Hirakud Head Works & Additional Spillway, Burla for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Superintending Engineer

05/12/23









NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 01-11-2023

Agency Name.	EXECUTIVE ENGGINEER MAIN DAM DIVISION BURLA			
Application No.	5722787326			
MoEF/SG File No.	5-ORC345/2018-BHU			
Location.	ORRISA			
Address.	Main Dam Division, Burla SambalpurSambalpur			
Amount(in Rs)	3132335/-			

Amount in Words: Thirty-One Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-Five Rupees: Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	ORRISA CAMPA			
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335			
Pay to Account No.	150825722787326 Valid only for this challan amount.			
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027			

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only



NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 01-11-2023

Agency Name.	EXECUTIVE ENGGINEER MAIN DAM DIVISION BURLA			
Application No.	5722787326			
MoEF/SG File No.	5-ORC345/2018-BHU			
Location.	ORRISA			
Address:	Main Dam Division, Burla Sambalpur Sambalpur			
Amount(in Rs)	3132335/-			

Amount in Words: Thirty-One Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-Five Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	ORRISA CAMPA		
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335		
Pay to Account No.	150825722787326  Valid only for this challan amount.		
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027		

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note:After making the required payment through chalian, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference id to Email: fcsblr@unionbankofindia.bank, epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

MULTI-CITY CHEQUE Payable a

11051

# OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER ADDITIONAL SPILLWAY DIVISION, HIRAKUD, Camp Office-Burla

'e' mail ID: <u>eeasdhirakud@gmail.com</u>

Dt. 25.16 18

10

The Tahasidar Bonai. Dist-Sundargarh.

Suls:

Michation of 9.4-If Ha. Of non-forest land in village Kelo under Bonai Tahasil in favour of forest department for Additional Spillway project of Hirakud Dam.

Ret:

1) Memo No. 12252 (WE) Dt. 21.10.2016 of Executive Engineer Main Dam Division. Burla

2) Memo No. 6070 (WE) Dt. 15.12.2016 of Executive Engineer Rukura Canal Division. Rourkela-4

Sir

With reference to the subject cited above and letter under reference, it is to state that. stage-1 forest clearance for diversion of 9.441 ha, of forest land in Lamdunguri R.F under Sambalpur forest division has been obtained from Govt. of India. Ministry of Environment forest & climatic change, Eastern Region office, Bhubaneswar vide letter No. ORC 345/2018-BITC Dated 01.05.2018.

As per the condition No.-V imposed in stage - I clearance, the non-forest land-identified for mising compensatory afforstation shall be transferred and mutated in favour of state Forest Department before issue of Stage -H approval. It is to mention that an area of 9.441 ha. of non forced land has been identified in village Kello of Bonai Tahasil for which joint verification by 1 4 Revenue & Forest Department was completed on Dt. 28.11.2016 which is the name of Executive Fagineer, Rukura Canal Division, Rourkela, Department of Water Resources. This matter has enther been communicated to your office by Executive Engineer Main Dam Division, Burla & Inacquaive Engineer Rukura Canal Division, Rourkela vide the letters under reference

The construction work of Addl. Spillway is soon to be taken up and at present the work is tooled after by newly created office of the under signed. Hence it is requested for alienation of the above identified land bearing khata no. 1/1, plot no. 1292, kisam-Ghaspadia, Tenant-Irrigation Department in favour of state forest department.

An early action is solicited.

Yours faithfully.

we Engineer Additional Spillway Division (Makud



# OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR & DISTRICT MAGISTRATE, SUNDARGARH

In accordance with Rule-11 of OGLS Rules 1983 read with Rule-5 of the OGLS (Amendment) Rules 1987, Government in Revenue and Notification No.34161/R dated 04.8.1995 and R&DM Department and, Letter No. 29089/R&DM dated 29.09.2014 alienation for an area of Ac.23.329 of non-forest Govt. land as detailed below is hereby sanctioned in favour of Forest Department Government of Odisha through the DFO, Bonai Division for the purpose of compansatory afforestation in lieu of Forest Land diverted for construction of additional spillway of Hirakud Dam Poject, Burla free of all charges as per Letter No. GE(GL)-S10/2017- 10894/R&DM dated 31.3.2017 of Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Odisha, Bhubaneswar with the following Terms and conditions as under.

### LAND SCHEDULE

Village	Khata No.	and the state of t		
Kello		Plot No.	Kisam	Area in Ac
rono	B3/AJA	1292/1603	GHasapadia	23,329
			Total	23.329
4 The Ferri		Terms & Conditions		

1. The Forest Department, Government of Odisha shall have only surface right over the land.

2. The land shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it is sanctioned within three years from date of sanction, failing which the land will be reverted back to the Government in Revenue & Disaster Management Department.

Memo No. 46 Res dt. 11-101/2020 COLLECTOR, SUNDARGARH Copy forwarded to the Under Secretary to Govt., Revenue & Disaster Management Deptt. Odisha. Bhubaneswar/ Secretary to RDC (ND), Sambalpur for information and necessary action.

Memo No. 47/Res dt. 11/01/2020
Copy to the DFO, Bonai for information and necessary action.

Memo No. 48/Res dr. 11/01/2020

Copy to the Sub-Collector, Bonai for information & necessary action

Copy to the Tehsilder, Bonal for information and necessary action. He is directed to hand over the physical possession of the above non-forest land to the DFO. Rourkela for the purpose of compensatory afforestation. The A/C record No. 05/2019 along with Misc case No. 1/19 are returned herewith, receipt of which may please be acknowledged.

Copy to Chief Engineer, UMB, Burla/ Superintending Engineer, Hirakud Dam Circle, Burla for

information and necessary action.

10/2/27